mobile-assisted devices. A structured 

questionnaires linked to a mobile- assisted 

device was used to collect data on hospital 

staff and in-patients with unique IDs to 

anonymise the data source.  

In all, two hundred and forty (240) out 

of the two hundred and fifty-seven (257) staffs 

and patients participated. This represents 

about 93.3% of the sample size that were 

chosen by the researchers. Particularly, 170 of 

the respondents were healthcare staff and the 

remaining were in-patients. The healthcare 

staff were drawn from several departments of